Prepaid expenses   5,338
Fixed assets, net   230,360
Deposits   34,854
Accounts payable   (23,627)
Accrued expenses   (253,034)
Taxes payable   (39,399)
Loans   (31,651)
Deferred taxes   (11,942)
Other long-term liabilities   (1,249)
Total identifiable net assets   (158,124)

Goodwill   1,413,220
Total consideration   $ 1,255,096

  F- 15

Pro-Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro-forma data summarizes the result of the operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, as if the acquisition of Bea’s,
Cafe2u,  The  Roastery,  Dollop  and  the  Other  Acquisitions  had  been  completed  on  January  1,  2017.  The  pro-forma  financial  information  is  presented  for
informational purposes only and is not indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved if the acquisitions had taken place on January 1, 2017.
The Company used the year ended December 31, 2017 to reflect its new fiscal year.

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
   Coffeesmiths   Other   Pro-forma
   Collective   Tapped   Bea’s   Cafe2u   Roastery   Dollop   Acquisitions  Adjustments  Totals
Revenue, net   $ 6,014,245   $ 1,810,171   $ 2,004,068   $ 1,703,889   $ 654,780   $ 10,515,437   $ 1,806,903   $   -   $ 24,509,493
Operating expenses   7,617,992   1,887,572   2,801,588   1,937,149   830,405   10,920,579   1,912,732   -   27,908,017
Loss from operations   (1,603,747)   (77,401)   (797,520)   (233,260)   (175,625)   (405,142)   (105,829)   -   (3,398,524)
Other income (expense)   (70,996)   (1,199)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (72,195)
Loss before income taxes   (1,674,743)   (78,600)   (797,520)   (233,260)   (175,625)   (405,142)   (105,829)   -   (3,470,719)
Net loss attributable to common
shareholders   $ (1,674,743)   $ (78,600)   $ (797,520)   $ (233,260)   $ (175,625)   $ (405,142)   $ (105,829)   $ -   $ (3,470,719)

Net loss per common share - basic   $ (0.01)   $ (0.02)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding during the period -
basic   208,288,685   208,288,685

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
   Coffeesmiths   Other   Pro-forma
   Collective   Tapped   Bea’s   Cafe2u   Roastery   Dollop   Acquisitions  Adjustments   Totals
Revenue, net   $ 4,778,866   $ 2,208,971   $ 2,471,550   $ 3,206,101   $ 529,559   $ 10,515,437   $ 2,182,833   $ -   $ 25,893,317
Operating expenses   5,852,095   2,058,828   2,885,938   3,180,131   783,134   10,920,579   2,129,158   -   27,809,862
Loss from operations   (1,073,229)   150,143   (414,388)   25,970   (253,575)   (405,142)   53,675   -   (1,916,545)
Other income (expense)   (410)   (873)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,284)
Loss before income taxes   (1,073,639)   149,270   (414,388)   25,970   (253,575)   (405,142)   53,675   -   (1,917,829)
Net loss attributable to common
shareholders   $ (1,073,639)   $ 149,270   $ (414,388)   $ 25,970   $ (253,575)   $ (405,142)   $ 53,675   $ -   $ (1,917,829)

Net loss per common share - basic   $ (0.01)   $ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding during the period -
basic   207,100,000   207,100,000

NOTE 3 – INVENTORY

The Company has inventory of various items used for the sale of coffee and complementary products. As of December 31, 2018, December 31, 2017 and August
31, 2017, the Company had inventory of $391,824, $96,938 and $47,477, respectively. The Company accounts for its inventory using the lower of cost or market